together with all buildings, and other supporting land and 118 

facilities, structures or improvements of whatever kind required 119 

or useful for construction, maintenance and operation of the 120 

enterprise; or with an initial capital investment of not less than 121 

One Hundred Fifty Million Dollars ($150,000,000.00) from private 122 

or United States government sources together with all buildings 123 

and other supporting land and facilities, structures or 124 

improvements of whatever kind required or useful for construction, 125 

maintenance and operation of the enterprise and which creates at 126

[...]

addition to or expansion of an existing enterprise if such 134 

addition or expansion has an initial capital investment of not 135 

less than Three Hundred Million Dollars ($300,000,000.00) from 136 

private or United States government sources, or has an initial 137 

capital investment of not less than One Hundred Fifty Million 138 

Dollars ($150,000,000.00) from private or United States government 139 

sources together with all buildings and other supporting land and 140 

facilities, structures or improvements of whatever kind required 141 

or useful for construction, maintenance and operation of the 142

[...]

enterprise and which creates at least one thousand (1,000) net new 143 

full-time jobs; or which creates at least one thousand (1,000) net 144 

new full-time jobs which provides an average salary, excluding 145 

benefits which are not subject to Mississippi income taxation, of 146 

at least one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the most 147 

recently published average annual wage of the state as determined 148 

by the Mississippi Department of Employment Security.  "Project" 149 

shall also include any ancillary development or business resulting 150 

from the enterprise, of which the authority is notified, within 151

[...]

capital investment from any source or combination of sources of 232 

not less than Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000.00) which will 233 

create at least eighty (80) full-time jobs which provide an 234 

average annual salary, excluding benefits which are not subject to 235 

Mississippi income taxes, of at least one hundred thirty-five 236 

percent (135%) of the most recently published average annual wage 237 

of the state or the most recently published average annual wage of 238 

the county in which the project is located as determined by the 239 

Mississippi Department of Employment Security, whichever is the 240

[...]

or a portion of the funds provided by the state for the project as 259 

determined by the authority shall be repaid. 260 

(x)  Any major capital project with an initial 261 

capital investment from any source or combination of sources of 262 

not less than Seventy-five Million Dollars ($75,000,000.00) which 263 

will create at least one hundred twenty-five (125) full-time jobs 264 

which provide an average annual salary, excluding benefits which 265 

are not subject to Mississippi income taxes, of at least one 266 

hundred thirty-five percent (135%) of the most recently published 267 

average annual wage of the state or the most recently published 268 

average annual wage of the county in which the project is located 269 

as determined by the Mississippi Department of Employment 270 

Security, whichever is the greater.

[...]

determined by the authority shall be repaid. 322    

(xvi)  Any major industrial wood processing 323 

facility with an initial capital investment of not less than One 324 

Hundred Million Dollars ($100,000,000.00) which will create at 325 

least one hundred twenty-five (125) full-time jobs which provide 326 

an average annual salary, excluding benefits which are not subject 327 

to Mississippi income taxes, of at least Thirty Thousand Dollars 328 

($30,000.00).  The authority shall require that binding 329 

commitments be entered into requiring that:

[...]

Mississippi of not less than Eight Hundred Million Dollars 364 

($800,000,000.00), which will create at least two hundred (200) 365 

full-time jobs with an average annual salary, excluding benefits 366 

which are not subject to Mississippi income taxes, of at least 367 

Forty-five Thousand Dollars ($45,000.00).  The authority shall 368 

require that binding commitments be entered into requiring that: 369     

1.  The minimum requirements for the project 370 

provided for in this subparagraph shall be met; and 371     

2.  That if such commitments are not met, all 372

[...]

(xx)  Any planned mixed use development located on 375 

not less than four thousand (4,000) acres of land that will 376 

consist of commercial, recreational, resort, tourism and 377 

residential development with a capital investment from private 378 

sources of not less than Four Hundred Seventy-five Million Dollars 379 

($475,000,000.00) in the aggregate in any one (1) or any 380 

combination of tourism projects that will create at least three 381 

thousand five hundred (3,500) jobs in the aggregate.  For the 382 

purposes of this paragraph (f)(xx), the term "tourism project" 383

[...]

later than five (5) years after the date that construction for the 392 

initial phase of development of the project begins, or June 1, 393 

2012, whichever date is earlier.  In order to meet the minimum 394 

number of jobs required to be created under this paragraph 395 

(f)(xx), at least one thousand seven hundred fifty (1,750) of such 396 

jobs must be created not later than three (3) years after the date 397 

that construction for the initial phase of development of the 398 

project begins, or June 1, 2010, whichever date is earlier; and 399 

the remainder of the jobs must be created not later than five (5) 400